& Herefordshire
O Council

Agenda

Licensing sub-committee

Date:  Thursday 6 August 2020

Time: 2.30 pm

Place: Online meeting only

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services
Tel: 01432 260249
Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in
advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee

Membership

Councillor Alan Seldon
Councillor Elizabeth Foxton

Councillor Tony Johnson
Councillor Jeremy Milln



Herefordshire Council 6 AUGUST 2020

Agenda

Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence.

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place
of a Member of the committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the
agenda.

4. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT | 9-50
OF 'REDBANK BARN EVENTS, REDBANK BARN, NEW GROVES LANE,
HAMPTON BISHOP, HEREFORD. HR1 4LD'- LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of
Redbank Barn Events, Redbank Barn, New Groves Lane, Hampton Bishop,
Hereford. HR1 4LD.

5. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT | 51 - 94
OF 'BEHIND BARS, UPPER HOLME, LYONSHALL, HEREFORD. HR5
3JU- LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of
Behind Bars, Upper Holme, Lyonshall, Hereford. HR5 3JU.







The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings

You have aright to: -

¢ Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to
be tran
[...]
to a minimum while
recording is in operation.

Please also note that other attendees are permitted to film, photograph and record our public
meetings provided that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting.

If you do not wish to be filmed or photographed, please identify yourself so that anyone who
intends to record the meeting can be made aware.


https://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil

Please ensure that your mobile phones and other devices are turned to silent during the
meeting.

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the
reporting to ensure that they comply.



Licensing Hearing Flowchart

Introduction

Discussion

Report by council

e Outline of application
e Summary of issues

A 4

Parties address committee using
spokesman if necessary

A 4
Applicant addresses committee

A 4

Members of committee can ask
guestions

A 4

Cross examination generally not
permitted.

A 4

All parties to have equal maximum
length of time to speak.

A 4

Note: hearing may be adjourned or
heard in party’s absence.







AGENDA ITEM 4

'O Herefordshire

Council
Meeting: Licensing sub-committee
Meeting date: 6 August 2020
Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence

in respect of ‘Redbank Barn Events,
Redbank Barn, New Groves Lane, Hampton
Bishop, Hereford. HR1 4LD’- Licensing Act
2003

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision

This is not an executive decision.
Wards Affected

Backbury

Purpose

To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of Redbank Barn Events,
Redbank Barn, New Groves Lane, Hampton Bishop, Hereford. HR1 4LD.

Recommendation

THAT:

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate
weight to:

e The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,
The representations (including supportin
[...]
ic to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises
and the area quietly.

Please let us know if the above proposed condition could be agreed by your client.

Yours faithfully

Graduate Environmental Health Officer
Economy and Place Directorate

49






AGENDA ITEM 5

'O Herefordshire

Council
Meeting: Licensing sub-committee
Meeting date: 6 August 2020
Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence

in respect of ‘Behind Bars, Upper Holme,
Lyonshall, Hereford. HR5 3JU- Licensing
Act 2003

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision

This is not an executive decision.
Wards Affected

Arrow

Purpose

To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of Behind Bars, Upper
Holme, Lyonshall, Hereford. HR5 3JU.

Recommendation

THAT:

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate
weight to:

The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,

e The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties,
The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003, and

e The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

51



Options

1.

There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in
the Licensing Act 2003,

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule
where the sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act
2003,

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the p
[...]
 safe.

Having heard the loud music late at night my husband took our dog for a walk along Spond Lane
towards Lyonshall village. He found that the noise was clearly coming from the direction of Holme
Marsh and not from Lyonshall. We can occasionally hear music late at night from Burgoynes (from
events associated with their Wedding Fayres) and from holiday accommodation at ‘The Barns’ in
Spond Lane but on this occasion there was no activity at either location. It was inadvisable to
investigate any further towards Holmes Marsh as it would mean walking along the A480 which is
particularly dangerous at night.

The following morning, talking to dog walkers from Holme Marsh, we were informed that the loud
music originated from a party at Upper Holme Farm and continued until after 2.00am.

93


mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 'Redbank Barn Events, Redbank Barn, New Groves Lane, Hampton Bishop, Hereford. HR1 4LD'- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Trading Standards representation
	Appendix 3 - Environmental Health Objection
	Appendix 4 - Site Visit Meeting Notes
	Appendix 5 - Environmental Health Proposed Conditions

	5 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 'Behind Bars, Upper Holme, Lyonshall, Hereford. HR5 3JU- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Licensing Authority representation
	Appendix 3 - Trading Standards representation
	Appendix 4 - West Mercia Police representation
	Appendix 5 - Public representation






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Online meeting only on Thursday 6 August 2020 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
 Councillors: Elizabeth Foxton, Tony Johnson and Jeremy Milln 
 

  
Officers: Legal advisor to the sub-committee, technical licensing officer, environmental 

health officer environmental protection and graduate environmental health 
officer. 

71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

72. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

74. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
'REDBANK BARN EVENTS, REDBANK BARN, NEW GROVES LANE, HAMPTON 
BISHOP, HEREFORD. HR1 4LD'- LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda, the background papers and the supplement published on 5 
August 2020. 
     
The technical licensing officer presented the report and the sub-committee heard from 
environmental health. 
 
The agent for the applicant informed the sub committee that he and his client had not 
received a copy of the supplemental information produced by environmental health. 
Having consulted with the applicant and hearing from the legal advisor, the sub 
committee agreed that the application be adjourned to 19 August to allow time for the 
applicant to consider the additional information. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be adjourned to 19 August 2020. 
 

75. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'BEHIND 
BARS, UPPER HOLME, LYONSHALL, HEREFORD. HR5 3JU- LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
The item in respect of Behind Bars had been withdrawn from the agenda prior to the 
meeting. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.08 pm Chairperson 


